

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI**

**ADAM CHISM**

**APPELLANT**

**VS.**

**NO. 2016-KA-01404-COA**

**STATE OF MISSISSIPPI**

**APPELLEE**

**BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE**

**APPELLEE DOES NOT REQUEST ORAL ARGUMENT**

**JIM HOOD, ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**BY: JOSEPH HEMLEBEN  
SPECIAL ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
MISSISSIPPI BAR NO. 104684**

**OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
POST OFFICE BOX 220  
JACKSON, MS 39205-0220  
TELEPHONE: (601) 359-3680**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT. . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES. . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS . . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. . . . . 5

ARGUMENT. . . . . 5

I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN PERMITTING THE STATE TO  
INTRODUCE EVIDENCE OF CHISM’S PRIOR CONVICTION FOR  
BURGLARY.

II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN REFUSING PROPOSED JURY  
INSTRUCTION D-7.

III. THE JURY'S VERDICT WAS SUPPORTED BY LEGALLY SUFFICIENT  
EVIDENCE AND WAS IN ACCORD WITH THE OVERWHELMING  
WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE.

CONCLUSION . . . . . 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. . . . . 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Arbuckle v. State*, 894 So. 2d 619 (Miss. Ct. App. 2004)..... 9

*Bennett v. State*, 933 So. 2d 930 (Miss. 2006)..... 7

*Bullins v. State*, 868 So. 2d 1045 (Miss. Ct. App. 2004)..... 9

*Bush v. State*, 895 So. 2d 836 (Miss. 2005)..... 9, 10

*Carter v. State*, 953 So. 2d 224 (Miss. 2007). .... 6

*Garrett v. State*, 921 So. 2d 288 (Miss. 2006)..... 7

*Grayer v. State*, 120 So. 3d 964 (Miss. 2013)..... 7, 8, 9

*Jones v. State*, 904 So. 2d 149 (Miss. 2005)..... 5, 6

*Kniep v. State*, 525 So.2d 385 (Miss.1988)). .... 7

*Parker v. State*, 962 So. 2d 25 (Miss. 2007)..... 9, 10

*Rubenstein v. State*, So.2d 735 (Miss. 2006). .... 7

*Windless v. State*, 185 So. 3d 956 (Miss. 2015)..... 6, 7

**Statutes & Rules**

Mississippi Code Annotated section 97-17-23. .... 9

Mississippi Code Annotated section 99-19-83. .... 2

Mississippi Rule of Evidence 404..... 5, 6
